The gross proceeds from the Placing amount to approximately HK$5.9 million and the net
proceeds from the Placing (after deduction of the placing commission in respect of the Placing and
other related expenses including, among others, the professional fees) amount to approximately
HK$5.5 million and the net issue price per Placing Share is approximately HK$0.357.

The Group intends to apply (i) approximately 50%, or HK$2.75 million for the development,
operation and working capital needs of the Group’s oil fields in the United States of America;
and (ii) approximately 50%, or HK$2.75 million for other business operation and general working
capital of the Group.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately upon Completion (assuming there is no change to the shareholding structure of the
Company from the date of this announcement and up to Completion other than the allotment
and issue of the Placing Shares) are as follows:

(i) As at the date of
this announcement

(ii) Immediately upon
Completion

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Xin Hua Petroleum (Hong Kong) Limited (Note 1) 580,172,014 68.91 580,172,014 67.67

Directors
Yu Zhibo (Note 1) 580,172,014 68.91 580,172,014 67.67
Zhong Bifeng (Note 2) 5,000,000 0.59 5,000,000 0.58
Jin Ailong (Note 3) 4,726,000 0.56 4,726,000 0.55

Public Shareholders
Placees – – 15,426,000 1.80
Other public Shareholders 251,981,468 29.94 251,981,468 29.40

Total 841,879,482 100 857,305,482 100

– 2 –

Notes:

1. These 580,172,014 Shares are held by Xin Hua Petroleum (Hong Kong) Limited, which, in turn, is owned

as to 46.28% by Mr. Yu Zhibo, being an executive Director and chairman of the Board.

2. Ms. Zhong Bifeng is an independent non-executive Director.

3. Mr. Jin Ailong is an executive Director.

By order of the Board
CHK Oil Limited

Yu Zhibo
Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 5 February 2025

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises four executive Directors, namely
Mr. Yu Zhibo, Mr. Jin Ailong, Ms. Yang Yuyan and Ms. Sun Xiaoze, two non-executive Directors,